
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 9 January 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Glynis Chapman (Joint Chair), Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), 
Mike Chaplin, Roger Davison, Tony Downing, Bernard Little, Barbara Masters, 
Laura Moynahan, Peter Price, Ibby Ullah, Sophie Wilson, Cliff Woodcraft and 
Garry Weatherall 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues. A copy of the agenda and reports is available 
on the Council’s website at www.sheffield.gov.uk You may not be allowed to see 
some reports because they contain confidential information. These items are usually 
marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. Planning and Highways Committee meetings are 
normally open to the public but sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an 
item in private. If this happens, you will be asked to leave. Any private items are 
normally left until last.  
 
Attending Meetings  
 
Meetings of the Council have to be held as physical meetings and are open to the 
public. If you would like to make a representation to the Planning and Highways 
Committee, please email committee@sheffield.gov.uk by 9am 2 working days before 
the meeting and state which application you wish to speak on. If you would like to 
attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the Foyer at the Town Hall 
where you will be directed to the meeting room. However, it would be appreciated if 
you could register to attend, in advance of the meeting, by emailing 
committee@sheffield.gov.uk as this will assist with the management of attendance at 
the meeting.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: The meeting rooms in the Town Hall have a limited capacity. We 
are unable to guarantee entrance to the meeting room for observers, as priority will 
be given to registered speakers and those that have registered to attend. 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website and then click on the 
‘Click for more details about Planning and Highways Committee’ header which will 
enable you to see the presentations made. Further information on this or any of the 
agenda items can be obtained by speaking to Abby Hodgetts on telephone no. 0114 
273 5033 or by emailing abby.hodgetts@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 
 

mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:abby.hodgetts@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 

9 JANUARY 2024 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
  

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 14) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th November 

2023. 
  

6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
  

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations  
 Report of the Head of Planning. 

   
7a.  Planning Application No. 23/02734/FUL - Land at the junction 

of Scarsdale Road and Derbyshire Lane, and land opposite 
105 - The Cross Scythes, 145 Derbyshire Lane, Sheffield, S8 
8TF 
 

(Pages 15 - 36) 

 
7b.  Application No. 23/02023/FUL - Nook Lane Junior School, 

Nook Lane, Sheffield, S6 6BN 
 

(Pages 37 - 46) 

 
7c.  Planning Application No. 23/00777/FUL - Within the curtilage 

of KFC, 236 Queens Road, Highfield, Sheffield, S2 4DL 
 

(Pages 47 - 66) 

 
7d.  Planning Application No. 22/02691/FUL - 51-57 High Street 

and ground and first floor of 59-73 High Street, City Centre, 
Sheffield, S1 2GD 
 

(Pages 67 - 118) 

 
8.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 

Report of the Head of Planning. 
(Pages 119 - 

132) 
    
9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 6th 

February 2024 at 2pm.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
[...]
u have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim General Counsel by 
emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 November 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), Glynis Chapman, 

Roger Davison, Tony Downing, Bernard Little, Barbara Masters, 
Laura Moynahan, Ibby Ullah, Cliff Woodcraft and Tony Damms 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Chaplin and Garry 
Weatherall. 
 

1.2 Councillor Tony Damms Acted as substitute for Councillor Weatherall. 
 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED:- that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th 
October 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

 
  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.11.2023 

Page 2 of 5 
 

6.   
 

PROPOSAL TO DIVERT PART OF FOOTPATH SHE/565 AT BRUNSWICK 
SCHOOL, LINKING BRIDBY STREET AND STATION ROAD, WOODHOUSE 
S13 
 

6.1 Mark Reeder (Technical Officer) attended the meeting and presented the report. 
 

6.2 The Highway Authority had received an application from the City Council’s 
Education Department requesting a diversion of footpath SHE/565.  The footpath 
currently runs directly through the school grounds and separates the main school 
from the sports facilities. 
 

6.3 No objections had been received from the statutory undertakers, emergency 
services and other relevant bodies.  Public consultation would be carried out once 
the Order was made. 
 

6.4 RESOLVED: that 
 

1. No objections be raised to the proposed diversion of part of definitive public 
footpath SHE/565, as shown on the plan at Appendix A to the report, 
subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory 
Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and services that may be 
affected; and 

 
2. Authority be given to the General Counsel to: 

 
a. Take all necessary action to divert the footpath under the powers 

contained within Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980; and 
 

b. Confirm the Order as an Unopposed Order, in the event of no 
objections being received, or any objections received being resolved. 

 
 

 
  
7.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

7a.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/01960/FUL - PARK HILL ESTATE, DUKE 
STREET, PARK HILL, SHEFFIELD, S2 5RQ 
 

7a.1 This application was presented in conjunction with the following application 
(23/01961/LBC). 
 

7a.2 Additional representations along with the officer response were included within the 
Supplementary Report which was circulated at the meeting. 
 

7a.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.11.2023 

Page 3 of 5 
 

7a.4 Dave Watkin attended the meeting and spoke against the applications. 
 

7a.5 Steve Thomas attended the meeting and spoke in support of the applications. 
 

7a.6 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

7a.7 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally subject to legal agreement, for the reasons set out in the 
report and supplementary report, now submitted, for the refurbishment and 
alterations to the Duke Street block for a mixed-use development comprising 125 
residential apartments, two commercial units (Use Class E) with landscaping, car 
parking and other associated works (AMENDED PROPOSAL)  at Park Hill Estate, 
Duke Street, Park Hill, Sheffield, S2 5RQ (Application No. 23/01960/FUL). 
 
 

 
  
7b.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/01961/LBC - PARK HILL ESTATE, DUKE 
STREET, PARK HILL, SHEFFIELD, S2 5RQ 
 

7b.1 This application was presented in conjunction with the previous application. 
 

7b.2 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

7b.3 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of listed building consent be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report, now submitted, for the refurbishment and alterations to the Duke Street 
block for a mixed-use development comprising 125 residential apartments, two 
commercial units (Use Class E) with landscaping, car parking and other 
associated works (AMENDED PROPOSAL) at Park Hill Estate, Duke Street, Park 
Hill, Sheffield, S2 5RQ (Application No. 23/01961/LBC). 
 
 

 
  
7c.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/02687/FUL - SITE OF 340 LYDGATE LANE, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 5FU 
 

7c.1 An additional representation, along with the officer response and an additional 
condition were included within the Supplementary Report which was circulated 
and summarised at the meeting. 
 

7c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 

Page 11



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.11.2023 

Page 4 of 5 
 

photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

7c.3 Adam Bacon attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

7c.4 Alasdair Struthers attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

7c.5 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

7c.6 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report, now submitted, for the erection of a three/four-storey building to form 7x 
apartments with associated landscaping, car parking, bike storage and refuse 
storage at the site Of 340 Lydgate Lane, Sheffield, S10 5FU (Application no. 
23/02687/FUL). 
 
 

 
  
7d.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/00334/FUL - THE SPORTSMAN, 156 
DARNALL ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S9 5AD 
 

7d.1 An additional consultation response, 2 further conditions and a report clarification 
were included within the Supplementary Report which was circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

7d.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

7d.3 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted. 
 

7d.4 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report, now submitted, for the change of use of public house to create 16 bed 
HMO (Sui Generis) retention of rear dormer window and erection of a single-
storey side extension with associated works (Amended description) at The 
Sportsman, 156 Darnall Road, Sheffield, S9 5AD (Application No. 23/00334/FUL). 
 
 

 
  
8.  RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 

Page 12



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.11.2023 

Page 5 of 5 
 

  
8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 

planning appeals received, dismissed and allowed by the Secretary of State.   
 
 

8.2 Members asked why one appeal for off road parking had been disallowed when 
the appeal for off road parking for a property next door had been allowed.  The 
Planning Officer explained that different Planning Inspectors often had different 
views. 
 

 
  
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 The next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 5th December 2023 at 2pm. In the Town Hall. 
 

 
  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
Case Number 

 
23/02734/FUL (Formerly PP-12297306) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 7 dwellinghouses with associated parking 
and landscaping 
 

Location Land at the junction of Scarsdale Road and Derbyshire 
Lane and land opposite 105 - The Cross Scythes, 145 
Derbyshire Lane 
Sheffield 
S8 8TF 
 

Date Received 25/08/2023 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Sustainable Shell Homes Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from the 

date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following plans, except as may be specified in the conditions attached to this permission, 
which shall in all cases take precedence. 

  
 Drawing no. SSHMb 650A Site plan as existing + topographic survey (insofar as it 

provides Site Location Plan) 
 Drawing no. SSHMb 660J Site plan as proposed 
 Drawing no. SSHMb 670A Plot 1 - Plans + typical sections 
 Drawing no. SSHMb 671
[...]
work would be severe.  

Page 44



 
There are no highway implications arising from the development.  The development would 
not alter existing parking arrangements and so raises no highway safety concerns. No 
highway objections have been received. 
 
Summary and Recommendation 
 
The proposal seeks to erect a 2.4m high perimeter fence to enclose the school grounds. 
 
The design of the proposed development is considered acceptable and is similar in 
appearance to the existing fencing within the school grounds. 
 
There are no highway or amenity implications arising from the proposed development. 
 
It is considered that there are no negative impacts which significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the important benefits of providing an increased amount of health, safety and 
security for the Junior School site, and as such, the proposed development is considered 
acceptable in terms of paragraph 11 d ii) of the NPPF.  On the basis that the proposed 
development will meet the requirements of UDP and Core Strategy Policies and the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) the application is therefore recommended 
for approval.    
 
Recommendation: Grant Conditionally 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



 
Case Number 

 
23/00777/FUL (Formerly PP-11952761) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of a single-storey building for use as a 
restaurant and drive thru (Use Class Eb and Sui 
Generis) with associated car parking and landscaping 
works (Amended Drawings 16.08.2023) 
 

Location Within the curtilage of KFC 
236 Queens Road 
Highfield 
Sheffield 
S2 4DL 

  
Date Received 07/03/2023 

 
Team South 

 
Applicant/Agent ID Planning 

 
Recommendation Grant Conditionally 

 
 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from the 

date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and 
[...]
onstructed to an adoptable standard.  
 
It is therefore recommended in this instance that planning permission is granted subject 
to relevant conditions. 
 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



 
Case Number 

 
22/02691/FUL (Formerly PP-11341647) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of building and erection of a 40-storey co-
living residential tower (Sui Generis) comprising 428 x 
units with ancillary/communal space (1 x 4-bed cluster, 
37 x 5-bed clusters, 37 x 6-bed clusters, 1 x 7-bed 
cluster and 1 x 10-bed cluster), change of use of 
basement/ground/first floor and part of second floor of 
59-73 High Street to commercial (Use Class E) and co-
living residential accommodation (Sui Generis) 
comprising 20 x studios with ancillary/communal 
space, and hard and soft landscaping 
works/reconfiguration of King Street/Angel Street 
 

Location 51-57 High Street and ground and first floor of 59-73 
High Street 
City Centre 
Sheffield 
S1 2GD 
 

Date Received 18/07/2022 
 

Team City Centre and Major Projects 
 

Applicant/Agent Savills (UK) Limited 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally Subject to Legal Agreement 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the following plans, except as may be specified in the conditions attached to 
this permission, which shall in all cases take precedence. 

  
 Drawing numbers: 
  
 Site plan (red line boundary) job no. 0641, dated July 2021 and published 

19.07.2022 
  

Page 67

Agenda Item 7d



 

 L(-)010 rev P6 (proposed site plan) published 14.12.2023 
 L(-)100_B rev P4 (proposed basement floor plan) published 17.11.2023 
 L(-)1
[...]
 19th 
December 2023 with insufficient time for the revisions to the NPPF to be 
incorporated into this report. The changes are however relatively limited and a 
decision will be made in due course whether to defer this matter to enable a new 
report to be provided at a future committee or whether a supplementary report can 
be prepared for Members and circulated in advance of the January meeting 
identifying any important changes that would need to be taken into account in 
determination of the application. 
 
LOCATION AND PROPOSAL 
 
The application relates to a vacant retail premises at the corner of Angel Street and 
High Street (no. 51-57 High Street), within the City Centre.  
 
The proposal is for the demolition of the building and the erection of a 40-storey co-
living residential tower (use class Sui Generis) with a ground floor commercial unit 
(use class E – commercial, business and service). 
 
The co-living residential tower would comprise 428 x studio units in the following 
arrangements: 
 
- 1 x 4-bed cluster 
- 37 x 5-bed clusters 
- 37 x 6-bed clusters 
- 1 x 7-bed cluster 
- 1 x 10-bed cluster 
 
The application site also incorporates the majority of the basement, ground and 
first (referred to as the mezzanine to align with the proposed floors within the 
tower) floors and a portion of the second floor (referred to as the first floor) of the 
adjacent building at nos. 59-75 High Street (i.e. the Easy Hotel building). The 
proposal seeks to change the use of part of the basement and ground floor of nos. 
59-75 to commercial (Use Class E) and residential ancillary uses (gym and co-
working area), with 20 no. studio units at first and second floor level, for use in 
connection with the Sui Generis co-living tower. 
 
As part of the works, King Street to the rear and the surrounding public realm 
would be improved, with the existing King Street market reincorporated, and 
vehicular access created from King Street onto Angel Street.  
 
RELEVANT PLANN
[...]
IONS  
 
Nothing to report. 
 
6.0   NEW ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  
 
Nothing to report. 
 
7.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED  
 
Nothing to report. 
 
8.0 ENFORCMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report.  
 
9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
Michael Johnson 
Head of Planning      9 January 2024 

Page 132


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7a Planning Application No. 23/02734/FUL - Land at the junction of Scarsdale Road and Derbyshire Lane, and land opposite 105 - The Cross Scythes, 145 Derbyshire Lane, Sheffield, S8 8TF
	7b Application No. 23/02023/FUL - Nook Lane Junior School, Nook Lane, Sheffield, S6 6BN
	7c Planning Application No. 23/00777/FUL - Within the curtilage of KFC, 236 Queens Road, Highfield, Sheffield, S2 4DL
	7d Planning Application No. 22/02691/FUL - 51-57 High Street and ground and first floor of 59-73 High Street, City Centre, Sheffield, S1 2GD
	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
	DEVELOPMENT SERVICES														REPORT TO PLANNING & 							HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
	2.0	NEW APPEALS RECEIVED
	3.0	APPEALS DECISIONS – DISMISSED
	4.0	APPEALS DECISIONS – ALLOWED




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 9 January 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Glynis Chapman (Joint Chair), Alan Woodcock, 

Mike Chaplin, Roger Davison, Tony Downing, Barbara Masters, 
Laura Moynahan, Peter Price, Ibby Ullah, Garry Weatherall, 
Henry Nottage (Substitute Member) and Richard Williams (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bernard Little.  Councillor 
Henry Nottage acted as substitute. 
 

1.2 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cliff Woodcraft.  Councillor 
Richard Williams acted as substitute. 
 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Laura Moynahan declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7c, 
Application No. 23/00777/FUL - Within the curtilage of KFC, 236 Queens Road, 
Highfield, Sheffield, S2 4DL as the objector at the meeting was known to her.  
Councillor Moynahan declared that she had not given an opinion or made up her 
mind on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the 
discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Richard Williams declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7b, 
Application No. 23/02023/FUL - Nook Lane Junior School, Nook Lane, Sheffield, 
S6 6BN as the Ward Member.  Councillor Williams declared that he had met with 
constituents prior to the meeting, therefore would take no part in the discussion 
and voting thereon and would leave the meeting. 
 

 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED:- that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th 
November 2023 were approved as a correct record. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.01.2024 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 
 
  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
  
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 23/02023/FUL - NOOK LANE JUNIOR SCHOOL, NOOK 
LANE, SHEFFIELD, S6 6BN 
 

6a.1 Councillor Richard Williams left the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 

6a.2 An additional representation, along with the officer response was included within 
the Supplementary Report which was circulated at the meeting. 
 

6a.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6a.4 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted.  
 

6a.5 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report, now submitted, for the erection of a 2.4m high perimeter fence at Nook 
Lane Junior School, Nook Lane, Sheffield, S6 6BN (Application no. 
23/02023/FUL). 
 

 
  
6b.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/02734/FUL - LAND AT THE JUNCTION OF 
SCARSDALE ROAD AND DERBYSHIRE LANE, AND LAND OPPOSITE 105 - 
THE CROSS SCYTHES, 145 DERBYSHIRE LANE, SHEFFIELD, S8 8TF 
 

6b.1 Councillor Richard Williams returned to the meeting. 
 

6b.2 Additional representations, along with the officer response and an update on the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2023, including the 4 year housing supply, 
were included within the Supplementary Report which was circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.01.2024 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 
6b.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6b.4 James Norton attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6b.5 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

6b.6 A discussion took place regarding condition 15 regarding the maintenance of the 
green roof and officers confirmed that there would be no issue with extending the 
maintenance period from 5 years to the lifetime of the development, the final 
wording to be approved by the Co-Chairs.  It was moved by Councillor Henry 
Nottage and seconded by Councillor Garry Weatherall.  A vote took place by a 
show of hands and the motion was passed and it was: 
 

6b.6 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report, now submitted, including the amended condition 15, for the erection of 7 
dwellinghouses with associated parking and landscaping at land at the junction of 
Scarsdale Road and Derbyshire Lane and land opposite 105 - The Cross Scythes, 
145 Derbyshire Lane, Sheffield, S8 8TF (Application no. 23/02734/FUL). 
 

 
  
6c.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/00777/FUL - WITHIN THE CURTILAGE OF 
KFC, 236 QUEENS ROAD, HIGHFIELD, SHEFFIELD, S2 4DL 
 

6c.1 An additional representation, along with the officer response, a replacement of 
condition 15, and an update on the National Planning Policy Framework 2023, 
were included within the Supplementary Report which was circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

6c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6c.3 Simon Ogden attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6c.4 Rachael Martin attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6c.5 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.01.2024 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
6c.6 A discussion took place regarding the relationship of the application with the River 

Sheaf and concerns regarding the vehicular access and bin storage and it was 
moved by Councillor Barbara Masters and seconded by Councillor Weatherall that 
the application be deferred for a site visit to better understand the relationship 
between the proposals and the adjacent River Sheaf, and to further consider the 
layout of the scheme in respect of bin storage and vehicular access.  On being put 
to the vote by a show of hands, the motion was passed and it was: 
 

6c.7 RESOLVED:- That an application for the erection of a single-storey building for 
use as a restaurant and drive thru (Use Class Eb and Sui Generis) with 
associated car parking and landscaping works (Amended Drawings 16.08.2023) 
within the curtilage of KFC, 236 Queens Road, Highfield, Sheffield, S2 4DL 
(Application no. 23/00777/FUL) be DEFERRED pending a site visit and for officers 
to discuss concerns in respect of bin storage and vehicular access. 
 

 
  
6d.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/02691/FUL - 51-57 HIGH STREET AND 
GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR OF 59-73 HIGH STREET, CITY CENTRE, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2GD 
 

6d.1 Additional representations, along with the officer response, an amended condition 
and additional condition and an update on the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2023, including the 4 year housing supply, were included within the 
Supplementary Report which was circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6d.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6d.3 Matthew Sobic attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6d.4 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

6d.5 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally subject to legal agreement, for the reasons set out in the 
report and supplementary report, now submitted, for the demolition of building and 
erection of a 40-storey co1living residential tower (Sui Generis) comprising 428 x 
units with ancillary/communal space (1 x 4-bed cluster, 37 x 5-bed clusters, 37 x 
6-bed clusters, 1 x 7-bed cluster and 1 x 10-bed cluster), change of use of 
basement/ground/first floor and part of second floor of 59-73 High Street to 
commercial (Use Class E) and co1living residential accommodation (Sui Generis) 
comprising 20 x studios with ancillary/communal space, and hard and soft 
landscaping works/reconfiguration of King Street/Angel Street at 51-57 High 
Street and ground and first floor of 59-73 High Street, City Centre, Sheffield, S1 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.01.2024 

Page 5 of 5 
 

2GD (Application no. 22/02691/FUL). 
 

 
  
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
planning appeals received, dismissed and allowed by the Secretary of State.   
 

 
  
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 The next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 6th February 2024 at 2pm In the Town Hall. 
 

 
  


